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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Bronx County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (12th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025 11:46:06AM

Assembly District 80

 2,285 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 118 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 33 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  2,436 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  2,436 

 1,897 KEVIN C. RILEY (DEMOCRATIC)

 210 FRANCHIE MUNIZ SR. (REPUBLICAN)

 61 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (CONSERVATIVE)

 20 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 4 ABRAHEIM ABULLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROSELY RUIZ (WRITE-IN)

 2 YASIN ABDULLA (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  2,195 

Unrecorded  241 

Assembly District 82

 10,982 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 879 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 97 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  11,958 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  11,958 

 9,899 KEVIN C. RILEY (DEMOCRATIC)

 777 FRANCHIE MUNIZ SR. (REPUBLICAN)

 234 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (CONSERVATIVE)

 69 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ALTHEA V STEVENS (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARBARA GRANT (WRITE-IN)

 1 DICK RICHARDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELSIE ENCARNACION (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN A HUNTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINOA FOSTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARTIN JACKSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARVIN M JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL AHIAMADI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT C PETERSON JR (WRITE-IN)

 5 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  10,994 

Unrecorded  964 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Bronx County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (12th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025 11:46:06AM

Assembly District 83

 18,191 PUBLIC COUNTER

 1 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,045 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 315 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  19,552 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  19,552 

 16,269 KEVIN C. RILEY (DEMOCRATIC)

 1,048 FRANCHIE MUNIZ SR. (REPUBLICAN)

 356 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (CONSERVATIVE)

 133 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 3 ANDY KING (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANNE KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANDON RITCHIE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES XAVIER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS MARTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 EON ALLEN HILL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC DINOWITZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC LACEWELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 HEWET HABTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMAAL BOWMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOYCE BRISCOE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATALINA ADINA MCDOWELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHERINE A. OBRIEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KRESHEL MARSHALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 KRISTY MARMORATO (WRITE-IN)

 1 LONZIE HILTON II (WRITE-IN)

 1 LONZIE MILTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL BLOOMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HART (WRITE-IN)

 1 NASIR MUHAMMAD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT A. IRVING (WRITE-IN)

 1 TYREEK GOODMAN (WRITE-IN)

 12 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIAM BROOKS (WRITE-IN)

 2 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  17,845 

Unrecorded  1,707 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Bronx County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (12th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025 11:46:06AM

Total for Member of the City Council (12th Council District) - Bronx County

 31,458 PUBLIC COUNTER

 1 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,042 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 445 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  33,946 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  33,946 

 28,065 KEVIN C. RILEY (DEMOCRATIC)

 2,035 FRANCHIE MUNIZ SR. (REPUBLICAN)

 651 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (CONSERVATIVE)

 222 JAMES WASHINGTON-WARD (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 4 ABRAHEIM ABULLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALTHEA V STEVENS (WRITE-IN)

 3 ANDY KING (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANNE KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARBARA GRANT (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANDON RITCHIE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES XAVIER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS MARTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DICK RICHARDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELSIE ENCARNACION (WRITE-IN)

 1 EON ALLEN HILL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC DINOWITZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC LACEWELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 HEWET HABTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMAAL BOWMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN A HUNTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOYCE BRISCOE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATALINA ADINA MCDOWELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHERINE A. OBRIEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KRESHEL MARSHALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 KRISTY MARMORATO (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINOA FOSTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 LONZIE HILTON II (WRITE-IN)

 1 LONZIE MILTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARTIN JACKSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARVIN M JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL AHIAMADI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL BLOOMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HART (WRITE-IN)

 1 NASIR MUHAMMAD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT A. IRVING (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT C PETERSON JR (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROSELY RUIZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 TYREEK GOODMAN (WRITE-IN)

 17 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Bronx County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (12th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025 11:46:06AM

Total for Member of the City Council (12th Council District) - Bronx County

 1 WILLIAM BROOKS (WRITE-IN)

 2 YASIN ABDULLA (WRITE-IN)

 2 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  31,034 

Unrecorded  2,912 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Deputy Chief Clerk
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